
When recorded,pleasereturnto:

ChristopherF. Robinson

Manager
Saddleback Pastures,L.C.

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, UT 84054

Tooele County Tax ParcelNos.: 11-018-0-0007

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

AGREEMENT

(Smart Park Meadow Minor Subdivision)

THIS ASSIGNMENT ND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is

made and enteredintothis day of October,2019 (the"EffectiveDate"),between

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, whose addressis

925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah, 84054

("Assignor"),and SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C., a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
whose addressis925 West 100 North, SuiteF, P.O. Box 540478, North SaltLake, Utah,
84054 ("Assignee").The Assignor and theAssignee arecollectivelyreferredto hereinas

the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor isthe "Developer" under thatcertainDevelopment

Agreement by and between Assignor and Tooele County, a politicalsubdivisionof the

Stateof Utah, dated July 5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement"), and recorded August 13, 1999,
as Entry No. 135787 inBook 583, beginning atPage 254 inthe Tooele County
Recorder's Office(the"Recorder'sOffice");as amended by thatFirstAmendment to

Development Agreement dated December 8, 1998 and recorded August 13, 1999, as

Entry No. 135788 inBook 583, beginning atPage 390 intheRecorder's Office(the"First

Amendment"); as amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement Property Release

dated August 30, 2001 and recorded September 11,2001, as Entry No. 168923 inBook

703, beginning atPage 60 intheRecorder's Office(the"Release");as amended by that

certainSecond Amendment toDevelopment Agreement dated September 25, 2018, and

recorded September 26, 2018, as Entry No. 474730 intheRecorder's Office(the"Second

Amendment" and collectivelywith the 1998 Agreement, theFirstAmendment and the

Release and as may be amended from time totime inthefuture,the "Development

Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Development Agreement providesforthe development of the

certainlandsinTooele County, Stateof Utah, as describedinthe Development

Agreement or as may be added or expanded from time to time (collectively,the "Lands").

WHEREAS, as provided forin Section7(a)of the 1998 Agreement, the

Development Agreement veststheAssignor with overallgrossdensityforresidential

1



portionsof the Lands of not lessthan one (1)permanent dwelling unitper grossacreof

land to be zoned residentialor to be used as open space (the"One Unit Per Acre Density

Right").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Sections2 and 3(b)of theRelease,Assignor has

"banked" certainopen space (the"Banked Open Space") which was createdby that

certainGreen Ravine Conservation Easement dated August 30,2001, and recorded

October 4,2001, as Entry No. 170013 inBook 707 beginning atPage 798 inthe

Recorder's Office.

WHEREAS, Assignee isthe owner of therealpropertydescribedon Exhibit"A"

attachedheretoand by thisreferenceismade a parthereof(the"Smart Property"),which

Smart Propertyisa portionof the Lands and which Smart PropertyAssignee intendsto

develop by filingforrecordationwith theRecorder's Officeof a subdivisionplatto be

known as Smart Park Meadow Minor Subdivision(the"Smart Plat").

WHEREA, Smart Platwillcreatethree(3)residentiallots,therebyusing three(3)
residentialdensityunits.

WHEREAS, the Smart Platcontainsone pointtwo sixseven (1.267)acres,

therebyearning 1.267 unitsofresidentialdensityusingthe One Unit Per Acre Density

Right;provided,however, sinceSmart Platcontainsthree(3)unitsof residentialdensity

(lots),theAssignee needs an additionalone pointseven threethree(1.733)unitsof

residentialdensityfrom Assignor'sBanked Open Space forSmart Plat(the"Smart Plat

Density Transfer").

WHEREAS, pursuantto Section9 of the 1998 Agreement, Assignor as Developer
has therighttotransferitsrightsand obligationsunder the Development Agreement as to

portionsof the Lands to otherdevelopers.

WHEREAS, the Partiesdesireto enterintothisAgreement in ordertotransfer

Assignor'srightsand obligationsunder the Development Agreement with respectto the

Smart Propertyto Assignee,includingthe Smart PlatDensity Transfer,inorderfor

Assignee to develop the Smart Plat.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration,thereceiptof which is

hereby acknowledged, the Partieshereby agree as follows:

1. The recitalsand exhibitsto thisAgreement arehereby incorporatedby this

referenced.

2



2. The Assignor does hereby assign,transfer,and setover to theAssignee, allof

Assignor'srights,title,interest,duties,and obligationsunder the Development

Agreement with respecttothe Smart Propertyin orderforAssignee to develop
the Subdivisionupon theProperty,includingtherightto use theresidential

densityunitsattachedto one pointseven threethree(1.733)acresof Banked Open

Space (basedupon the One Density Per Acre Right)inorderto satisfythe Smart

PlatDensity Transfer,which alsosatisfiesthe requirementof Section4(a)of the

1998 Agreement to setasideatleastfiftypercent(50%) of propertyas open

space;and Assignee hereby acceptsand assumes allof therightsand obligations
of Assignor with respecttothe same.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;

SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]

3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thePartiescaused thisAgreement to be executed as of

theEffectiveDate.

Assignor:

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

Christoph F. Robinson, Manager

Assignee:
SADDLEBACK PASTURES, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Tome_Lt., )

On the -3 day of October,2019, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
who being duly swom, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF. Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

9

TERESA YOUNG
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah

Commission#701370 - · * -

My CommissionExpiresOn Not Pubhc
'

July17,2022

STATEOFUTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Obe3Le_. )

On the ~-}- day of October,2019, personallyappeared beforeme ChristopherF.

Robinson, theManager of Saddleback Partners,L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
who being duly swom, did say thattheforegoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfof said

limitedliabilitycompany and saidChristopherF.Robinson acknowledged tome thatsaid

limitedliabilitycompany executedthesame.

8

TERESA YOUNG Not ry Public
NotaryPublic,StateofUtah

Commission#701370
My CommissionExpiresOn

July17,2022

4



EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THE SMART PROPERTY

The followingparcellocatedinTooele County, Stateof Utah:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PASTURES AT SADDLEBACK

P.U.D. PLAT 10 AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE TOOELE COUNTY

RECORDER AS ENTRY NO. 481531, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PARK MEADOW LANE AS DEFINED IN SAID PLAT

10,SAID POINT ALSO LIES ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF

SHEPARD LANE, SAID POINT LIES SOUTH 89°56'38"WEST ALONG SAID

NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SHEPARD LANE 1,206.92FEET FROM THE

1983 TOOELE COUNTY DEPENDENT RESURVEY MONUMENT REPRESENTING

THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4

WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH

89°56'38" WEST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY 195.85 FEET TO THE JAKIE O

WATKINS PARCEL AS RECORDED IN SAID OFFICE AS ENTRY NO. 67511;

THENCE ALONG THE EAST AND NORTH LINES OF SAID WATKINS PARCEL

THE FOLLOWING TWO (2)COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1)N 00°44'00"EAST

159.80 FEET AND 2) NORTH 89°53'00"WEST 50.09 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST

LINE OF AHLSTROM/HUNT PARCEL 1 AS RECORDED IN SAID OFFICE AS

ENTRY NO. 131174; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHEAST LINE THE

FOLLOWING THREE (3)COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1)NORTH 53°10'00" EAST

78.00 FEET, 2) NORTH 50°45'00" EAST 130.00 FEET AND 3)NORTH 49°50'00"

EAST 101.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF AHLSTROM/HUNT

PARCEL 2 AS RECORDED IN SAID OFFICE AS ENTRY NO. 131174; THENCE

NORTH 54°00'00" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 2

49.07 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID PLAT 10 AND SAID WEST RIGHT-OF-

WAY LINE OF SAID PARK MEADOW LANE; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST

LINES THE FOLLOWING TWO (2)COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1)

SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A 151.99 FOOT RADIUS NON-

TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40°31'35"

A DISTANCE OF 107.50 FEET (CHORD BEARING S 20°12'24" W, CHORD

LENGTH 105.28')AND 2) SOUTH 00°03'22" EAST 283.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 55,211 SQ. FT. OR 1.267 ACRES. (THREE LOTS)

Tooele County Tax ParcelNo.: 11-018-0-0007

5


